the other two tested models. The higher number of parameters and the number of the
resulting maps after applying the sensitivity analysis is a little bit confusing.

Table 4.3.1-1 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis for the different
parameters of the dispersal kernel model. While changes in the starting population N0
and of the shape parameter p do not lead to changes in the numbers of invaded cells
after 20 years, the multiplication factor λmax and the scale parameter reduce the
number of invaded cells by 9% by using lower parameter values.

E. crassipes is a species with a rather small range of suitability in Europe (252
suitable cells within the spread module). This could be one reason that the changes
in the parameters do not lead to very big changes in the output of the models.

Table 4.3.1- 1: Summary of results from the sensitivity analysis as reflected in the number of
invaded cells and percentage of invaded area for a time frame of 20 years

Parameter Lower value Higher value
 Change

compared
to “normal”

Number
of

invaded
cells

Relative to
normal

 (normal =104)

Change
compared
to “normal”

Number of
invaded

cells

Relative to
normal

Multiplication
factor λmax

- 50% 95 91% + 50% 107 103%

N0 - 50% 103 99% + 50% 105 101%

Shape
parameter p

More long
distance
(p=10)

105 101% More short
distance
(p=70)

104 100%

Scale
parameter u

- 40% 95 91% + 40% 105 101%

4.3.1.5  Summary

The application of Model 1 is useful to show how fast E. crassipes can grow without
any control measures and which regions are the most favourable ones. Model 3
shows that if long distance spread is taken into account almost the whole suitable
area will be invaded after 20 years. Model 5 maps the spread of E crassipes mainly
in Spain and Portugal. E. crassipes is a species with a rather small range of suitability
in Europe. Therefore the range of expansion for this pest is already very limited by
the habitat suitability. Changes in parameters do not lead to big changes in the